GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM
s AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

AMPHITHEATER

DATE OF MEETING: May 6, 2025

TITLE: Approval to Distribute Bonus Monies Received Pursuant to ARS 15-249.06(C)

BACKGROUND:

Arizona Revised Statute 15-249.06 appropriates state funding for an incentive bonus to school districts and
to charter schools for each high school student who receives a passing score during the previous fiscal year
for college credit in the area of mathematics, English language arts, social studies or science. This bonus,
identified as the “College Credit by Exam Incentive Bonus” (“CCEIB”), provides for the following
incentive bonus payments to school districts and charter schools.

e A student who receives a passing score on a qualifying examination and who is enrolled in a school
where 50% or more of the students are eligible for free or reduced-price lunches shall generate for
the school district or charter school a bonus of $145.58 per passing score on a qualifying
examination (subject to availability of funds).

e A student who receives a passing score on a qualifying examination and who is enrolled in a school
where less than 50% of the students are eligible for free or reduced-price lunches shall generate for
the school district or charter school a bonus of $97.05 per passing score on a qualifying examination
(subject to availability of funds).

The bonus amounts shown above reflect reductions approved by the Arizona Board of Education. The
adjusted payout amounts are due to Arizona Department of Education’s budget constraints and a reduction
in the allocation associated with CCEIB.

Qualifying exams include Advanced Placement (AP), Cambridge International Exam (CIE) A and AS
Level and International Baccalaureate (IB) exams.

ARS 15-249.06(D) requires that the District “distribute at least fifty percent of the bonus monies to the
associated classroom teacher for each student who passes a qualifying examination.” The remainder of
any bonus monies received by the District “shall be used for teacher professional development or student
instructional support or materials.” During a previous legislative session, the CCEIB law was amended
to expand the group of persons who may qualify to receive the CCEIB to include other teachers who
instructed a student in the same department or subject area who may be approved by the school principal
or school district governing board to receive the bonus.

The purpose of this item is to advise the Governing Board about the receipt of the College Credit by Exam
Incentive Bonus funds and to request authorization to distribute fifty five percent (55%) of the funds
received for each student who passed the qualifying examination during FY 2023-2024 to the associated
Advanced Placement/Cambridge/International Baccalaureate classroom teacher. In cases where there were
more relevant teachers affecting the qualifying examination, ten percent (10%) of the funds received shall
be distributed amongst those teachers. The total amount, with matching costs, equates to a distribution to



the associated Advanced Placement/Cambridge/International Baccalaureate teacher for each student
receiving a passing score on a qualified exam in the amount of: (a) $73.63 for students attending a school
that receives Title I funds and (b) $49.08 for students attending a school that does not qualify for Title I
funds. The percentage disbursed to the Advanced Placement/Cambridge/International Baccalaureate
classroom teacher or relevant teachers was determined through input provided by teachers and Amphi EA.
The specific amount to be distributed to the associated teacher varies by school and is presented on the list
attached with this Agenda Item.

The remainder of the funds not paid to the relevant teachers, according to law, is used to support
professional development and the purchase of content related textbooks and instructional materials related
to Advanced Placement/Cambridge/International Baccalaureate.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is the recommendation of Administration that the Governing Board approve the distribution of fifty five
percent (55%) of any College Credit by Exam Incentive Bonus monies received by the District pursuant
to ARS 15-249.06(C) to the associated Advanced Placement/Cambridge/International Baccalaureate
classroom teacher for the student who passed the qualified exam as indicated on the attached distribution
list and ten percent (10%) to any relevant teacher listed.

INITIATED BY:

P

MattWMunger Date: April 30, 2025
Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education

Todd A. Jaeger, J.

oS #erintendent



Name

Russell, Denese Lene
Beuthin, Kevin William
Thornburg, Ryan E

Smith, Shawn M

Kevershan, Kimberly

Lantz, Robert Alan

Cook, Crystal Corey

Arnold, Lindi Dalpiaz

Lima, Natalie Anne

Allen, Elizabeth

Bravard, Tabitha Erin
Grimes, Elizabeth Anne
Bomke Keating, Amy Patrice
Roseman, Ronny Michael
Goldstein, Heidi Louise
Chen, Christopher Ko-Hsin
Stoll, Sydney Catherine
Pechuzal, Caroline L

Moes, John David Scott
Altemara-Arnold, Sara Diane
Haskell, Joseph L

Wagner, Zachary James Ekern
Castle, Jordan Ray

Piazza, Elizabeth Leigh
Nicley, Camille Yeats Costello
Harris, Noreen Christina
Sanchez, TenayaJ

Fox, Erica Rose

Yeager, Elizabeth Nicole
Hebert, Patricia

Girard, Robert Michael
Watkins, Brent D

School
Amphitheater High
Amphitheater High
Amphitheater High
Amphitheater High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High

Hjalmarson-Kittredge, Mary Be Canyon del Oro High

Christman, Jill Roberta
Powell, Matthew W
Windes, Jenny Ann
Aukee, Lisa A

Yetman, Christopher S
Manno, Theodore Gerald
Greene, Hannah Jane
Vissichelli, Joseph E
Choquette, Dru Makana
Miller, Zane Donald
Foster, Jennifer A
Morey, Sarah Lynn
Leider, Sydney Nicole
Shugert, Carmen Elba
Bartz, Emily Noel
Anderson, Katie Rose
Anderson, Benjamin M

Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Canyon del Oro High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High

Amount
20.08
147.26
73.63
20.08
101.25
1,524.65
101.25
1,671.90
101.25
101.25
101.25
101.25
392.66
736.24
101.25
837.49
101.25
294.50
687.16
101.25
98.17
101.25
101.25
101.25
101.25
101.25
788.41
1,868.23
1,325.23
101.25
788.41
101.25
101.25
834.41
444.83
101.25
1,374.32
1,622.81
46.92
194.17
783.16
46.92
46.92
46.92
46.92
46.92
46.92
49.09
46.92
2,353.81
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Snyder, Jamie Lynn
Seymour, Gene C
Wentworth, Ann Elizabeth
Fulks, Neal Shannon
Garbera, Shawn P

Seo, John Dongkeon
Greenway, Mike
Mcgowan, Alissa Kathleen
Baker, Kevin Allen
Ackerman, Janet Parkman
Taylor, Liza Renee

Rouille, Doreen Lynn
Ambrosio, Trish

Gipson, Lori Jean Rost
McElhinney, Judith Marina
Slattery, Ruth Ann
Scrivner, Matthew Allen
Delaney, April Lyn

Singer, Sharon R

Lang, William Matthew
Kautz, Douglas C

Watkins, Sean Michael
Een, Jenny Pacific
Desjarlais, Paul L

Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
Ironwood Ridge High
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46.92
46.92
46.92
46.92
46.92
46.92
46.92
537.76
390.50
292.34
46.92
46.92
586.83
147.25
881.33
98.17
46.92
832.25
245.42
392.66
46.92
46.92
46.92
685.00
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