

GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

DATE OF MEETING: May 6, 2025

TITLE: Approval to Distribute Bonus Monies Received Pursuant to ARS 15-249.06(C)

BACKGROUND:

Arizona Revised Statute 15-249.06 appropriates state funding for an incentive bonus to school districts and to charter schools for each high school student who receives a passing score during the previous fiscal year for college credit in the area of mathematics, English language arts, social studies or science. This bonus, identified as the "College Credit by Exam Incentive Bonus" ("CCEIB"), provides for the following incentive bonus payments to school districts and charter schools.

- A student who receives a passing score on a qualifying examination and who is enrolled in a school where 50% or more of the students are eligible for free or reduced-price lunches shall generate for the school district or charter school a bonus of \$145.58 per passing score on a qualifying examination (subject to availability of funds).
- A student who receives a passing score on a qualifying examination and who is enrolled in a school where less than 50% of the students are eligible for free or reduced-price lunches shall generate for the school district or charter school a bonus of \$97.05 per passing score on a qualifying examination (subject to availability of funds).

The bonus amounts shown above reflect reductions approved by the Arizona Board of Education. The adjusted payout amounts are due to Arizona Department of Education's budget constraints and a reduction in the allocation associated with CCEIB.

Qualifying exams include Advanced Placement (AP), Cambridge International Exam (CIE) A and AS Level and International Baccalaureate (IB) exams.

ARS 15-249.06(D) requires that the District "distribute at least fifty percent of the bonus monies to the associated classroom teacher for each student who passes a qualifying examination." The remainder of any bonus monies received by the District "shall be used for teacher professional development or student instructional support or materials." During a previous legislative session, the CCEIB law was amended to expand the group of persons who may qualify to receive the CCEIB to include other teachers who instructed a student in the same department or subject area who may be approved by the school principal or school district governing board to receive the bonus.

The purpose of this item is to advise the Governing Board about the receipt of the College Credit by Exam Incentive Bonus funds and to request authorization to distribute fifty five percent (55%) of the funds received for each student who passed the qualifying examination during FY 2023-2024 to the associated Advanced Placement/Cambridge/International Baccalaureate classroom teacher. In cases where there were more relevant teachers affecting the qualifying examination, ten percent (10%) of the funds received shall be distributed amongst those teachers. The total amount, with matching costs, equates to a distribution to

the associated Advanced Placement/Cambridge/International Baccalaureate teacher for each student receiving a passing score on a qualified exam in the amount of: (a) \$73.63 for students attending a school that receives Title I funds and (b) \$49.08 for students attending a school that does not qualify for Title I funds. The percentage disbursed to the Advanced Placement/Cambridge/International Baccalaureate classroom teacher or relevant teachers was determined through input provided by teachers and Amphi EA. The specific amount to be distributed to the associated teacher varies by school and is presented on the list attached with this Agenda Item.

The remainder of the funds not paid to the relevant teachers, according to law, is used to support professional development and the purchase of content related textbooks and instructional materials related to Advanced Placement/Cambridge/International Baccalaureate.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is the recommendation of Administration that the Governing Board approve the distribution of fifty five percent (55%) of any College Credit by Exam Incentive Bonus monies received by the District pursuant to ARS 15-249.06(C) to the associated Advanced Placement/Cambridge/International Baccalaureate classroom teacher for the student who passed the qualified exam as indicated on the attached distribution list and ten percent (10%) to any relevant teacher listed.

INITIATED BY:

Matthew Munger

Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education

Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Saberintendent

Date: April 30, 2025

Name	School	Amount	
Russell, Denese Lene	Amphitheater High	\$	20.08
Beuthin, Kevin William	Amphitheater High	\$	147.26
Thornburg, Ryan E	Amphitheater High	\$	73.63
Smith, Shawn M	Amphitheater High	\$	20.08
Kevershan, Kimberly	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Lantz, Robert Alan	Canyon del Oro High	\$	1,524.65
Cook, Crystal Corey	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Arnold, Lindi Dalpiaz	Canyon del Oro High	\$	1,671.90
Lima, Natalie Anne	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Allen, Elizabeth	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Bravard, Tabitha Erin	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Grimes, Elizabeth Anne	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Bomke Keating, Amy Patrice	Canyon del Oro High	\$	392.66
Roseman, Ronny Michael	Canyon del Oro High	\$	736.24
Goldstein, Heidi Louise	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Chen, Christopher Ko-Hsin	Canyon del Oro High	\$	837.49
Stoll, Sydney Catherine	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Pechuzal, Caroline L	Canyon del Oro High	\$	294.50
Moes, John David Scott	Canyon del Oro High	\$	687.16
Altemara-Arnold, Sara Diane	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Haskell, Joseph L	Canyon del Oro High	\$	98.17
Wagner, Zachary James Ekern	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Castle, Jordan Ray	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Piazza, Elizabeth Leigh	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Nicley, Camille Yeats Costello	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Harris, Noreen Christina	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Sanchez, Tenaya J	Canyon del Oro High	\$	788.41
Fox, Erica Rose	Canyon del Oro High	\$	1,868.23
Yeager, Elizabeth Nicole	Canyon del Oro High	\$	1,325.23
Hebert, Patricia	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Girard, Robert Michael	Canyon del Oro High	\$	788.41
Watkins, Brent D	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Hjalmarson-Kittredge, Mary Be	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Christman, Jill Roberta	Canyon del Oro High	\$	834.41
Powell, Matthew W	Canyon del Oro High	\$	444.83
Windes, Jenny Ann	Canyon del Oro High	\$	101.25
Aukee, Lisa A	Canyon del Oro High	\$	1,374.32
Yetman, Christopher S	Canyon del Oro High	\$	1,622.81
Manno, Theodore Gerald	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	46.92
Greene, Hannah Jane	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	194.17
Vissichelli, Joseph E	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	783.16
Choquette, Dru Makana	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	46.92
Miller, Zane Donald	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	46.92
Foster, Jennifer A	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	46.92
Morey, Sarah Lynn	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	46.92
Leider, Sydney Nicole	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	46.92
Shugert, Carmen Elba	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	46.92
Bartz, Emily Noel	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	49.09
Anderson, Katie Rose	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	46.92
Anderson, Benjamin M	Ironwood Ridge High	\$	2,353.81
•	5 5		-

Snyder, Jamie Lynn	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Seymour, Gene C	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Wentworth, Ann Elizabeth	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Fulks, Neal Shannon	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Garbera, Shawn P	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Seo, John Dongkeon	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Greenway, Mike	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Mcgowan, Alissa Kathleen	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 537.76
Baker, Kevin Allen	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 390.50
Ackerman, Janet Parkman	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 292.34
Taylor, Liza Renee	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Rouille, Doreen Lynn	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Ambrosio, Trish	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 586.83
Gipson, Lori Jean Rost	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 147.25
McElhinney, Judith Marina	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 881.33
Slattery, Ruth Ann	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 98.17
Scrivner, Matthew Allen	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Delaney, April Lyn	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 832.25
Singer, Sharon R	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 245.42
Lang, William Matthew	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 392.66
Kautz, Douglas C	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Watkins, Sean Michael	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Een, Jenny Pacific	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 46.92
Desjarlais, Paul L	Ironwood Ridge High	\$ 685.00